

No. SC97330

**In the
Supreme Court of Missouri**

RONALD JOHNSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Appeal from St. Louis City Circuit Court
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Steven Ohmer, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General**

**DANIEL N. McPHERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 47182**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Dan.McPherson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	12
Point I – Appellant has failed to show that plea counsel coerced him into pleading guilty	12
Point II – Trial counsel was not ineffective for failing to challenge the court-ordered competency report	22
Point III – Appellant has failed to establish that he was not, and never can be, competent to plead guilty	30
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Baird v. State</i> , 906 S.W.2d 746 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995).....	25-26, 29, 33
<i>Gales v. State</i> , 533 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)	18
<i>Gooden v. State</i> , 846 S.W.2d 214 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993)	26, 27
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 191 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. 2006).....	19
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	18
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	18-19
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 276 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. 2009)	10, 11
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 429 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014).....	27, 28, 33
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 244 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. 2008)	18
<i>Swallow v. State</i> , 398 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. 2013)	10
<i>Thurman v. State</i> , 424 S.W.3d 456 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)	20, 21, 21 n.5
<i>Wills v. State</i> , 321 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....	32
<i>Zink v. State</i> , 278 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. 2009).....	28, 29, 33

Statutes

Section 565.020, RSMo 2000	5
Section 565.030, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2001	17
Section 569.020, RSMo 2000	5
Section 571.015, RSMo 2000	5

Court Rules

Supreme Court Rule 24.035 10

Other Authority

MAI-CR 4th 414.38 (Jul. 1, 2018) 17 n.3

MAI-CR 3d 314.38 (Sept. 1, 2003) 17

American Psychiatric Association, DSM History 19 n.4
